	/-2003 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
For a PTO-1595 REC (Rel. 10/02) OM 3 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	22754
Name of conveying party(ies): Frederick C. Chudy John A. Pierman	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Snap-on Technologies, Inc.  Internal Address:
Add tional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3 Nature of conveyance:  ✓ Assignment	Street Address: 420 Barclay Boulevard
	City: Lincolnshire State: IL Zip: 60069
Execution Date: 04-02-2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29179306	B. Patent No.(s)
	attached? Yes V No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  Slame: Grant H. Peters	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Barnes & Thornburg	✓ Enclosed
20 <del>CCH u :                                 </del>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
60 40.00 DF treet Address: 10 South LaSalle Street	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 2600	
( ity: ChicagoState: IL _Zip: 60603	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9 Signature.	
Grant H. Peters	Trade Otto 4/8/03
Name of Person Signing	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket No.:	31841/94231	 
Client Reference No.:		

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Name(s) of Inventor(s); Conveying Party(ies)
Frederick C. Chudy, 3957 S. 118 <sup>th</sup> St., Greenfield, Wisconsin 53228
John A. Pierman, 6409 Pershing Blvd., Kenosha, Wisconsin 53142
maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of: (Check applicable boxes and enter serial number and date if available)
u □ United States National Application under 35 U.S.C. 111 et seq. and/or □ PCT International Application, identified by Serial No and filing date, and entitled:
Fitle of Application
HAND-HELD TOOL
uereinafter (the "Application(s)")
Barnes & Thornburg, 2600 Chase Plaza, 10 South LaSalle, Chicago, Illinois 60603 is authorized to insert in parentheses Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when mown.
he undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to:
Name of Assignee(s); Receiving Party(ies);
nap-on Technologies, Inc.
Address of principal place of business
20 Barclay Blvd.
incolnshire, Illinois 60069
sert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or "Not Applicable"
corporation of <u>Illinois</u>
receinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the corld, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its who use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 013955 FRAME: 0660 The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 2 day of Apr. /, 2003.
Inventor's Signature
Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Wiscas ? SS:
cknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
Iotary Public  Land Mana Mana Mana Mana Mana Mana Mana M
Iy Commission Expires: 123/06 Resident of Lenosha County

PATENT REEL: 013955 FRAME: 0661

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 2 ND day of APRIL, 2003.  The center's Signature  Jo in A. Pierman
Funted Name
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Wisconsin SS:
A knowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this  Lyden Billo
Notary Public
LaAnn Mc Bride
Fi nted Name
M / Commission Expires: 123/06 Resident of Kenosha County

**RECORDED: 04/08/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 013955 FRAME: 0662